2009 No. 269

ROADS

The Tullynacross Road, Lisburn (Footway) (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2009

Made - - - - 17th July 2009

Coming into operation - 21st October 2009

The Department for Regional Development(**a**) makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 68(1) of the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993(**b**) and now vested in it(**c**).

The Department in accordance with Article 68(4) of the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993 proposes on the completion of works providing alternative facilities for road traffic to abandon the area of road described in the Schedule.

Notice has been published, served and displayed in compliance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 8 to that Order.

Two objections were received and considered, one of which was subsequently withdrawn.

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- **1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as The Tullynacross Road, Lisburn (Footway) (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2009 and shall come into operation on 21st October 2009.
- (2) In this Order "the Developer" means MJ Moulds whose registered office is situate at 19 Brokerstown Road, Lisburn, BT28 2EG.

Application

2. The Developer shall carry out such works as the Department considers necessary for the provision of alternative facilities for road traffic and on the completion of the works the area of road described in the Schedule shall be abandoned.

⁽a) S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1) Article 3(1)

⁽b) S.I. 1993/3160 (N.I. 15)

⁽c) S.R. 1999 No. 481 Article 6(*d*) and Schedule 4 Part IV

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Regional Development on 17th July 2009 $(L.S.) \\ R \textit{ Sherman} \\ A \textit{ senior officer of the Department for Regional Development}$